November 10, 2016 Greenbush Township Regular Board Meeting

The regular meeting of the Greenbush Township Board was held Thursday, November 10, 2016 at 7:00 PM. The meeting was called to order by Supervisor Jones and the Pledge of Allegiance followed. Trustee Dan Jorae was absent.

Hayes made a motion to approve the agenda, Jones supported. The motion carried.

The minutes from the last board meeting were read. Havens made a motion to approve them as read, Jones supported, and the motion carried.

The Treasurer's report was read. Hayes made a motion to approve it, Havens supported and the motion carried. The ending balances on October 31, 2016 are: First Merit Checking \$ 151.95 First Merit Savings \$ 97,589.94 Mercantile MMIA \$ 16,181.28 Tax MMIA \$ 2,584.53 Total Funds Available \$116,507.70 Havens made a motion to pay orders 1569 thru 1627 and to transfer \$29,054.92. Jones supported and the motion carried.

Public Comment came from Jean Bradly concerning an accident on Scott Road and Art Wainwright about the future of Greenbush Township.

Lou Evans, Fire Chief, reported 10 runs for the month of October. This calendar year there have been a total of 138 calls.

Our County Commissioner, Kam Washburn reports the Clinton Area Transit millage passed. The county has a real need for this service and the service is in need of drivers if you are interested and can get a CDL. A new Democratic county commissioner was elected from the district by the East Lansing. And, the Road Commission will have a new member soon because Don Sisung is retiring.

Hayes made a motion to amend the budget line item - Audit to \$3,500.00, Havens supported and the motion carried.

Havens made a motion to name the fire department <u>Greenbush Township</u> <u>Fire and Rescue</u>, Jones supported and the motion carried.

Jones made a motion to authorize the purchase of a sign for the fire station with the new name of Greenbush Township Fire and Rescue, not to exceed \$510, and pending approval of the easement with Worthington Tractor Parts, Havens supported and the motion carried. Lou Evans will check on the easement.

Jones made a motion to adjourn at 7:43pm, Havens supported and the meeting adjourned.

Eugene Jones, Supervisor

Bernadette Hayes, Clerk